against the Company in relation to the Redemption Premium payable pursuant to the
Subscription Agreement and the Supplemental Deed.

Application for listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

Lock-up undertaking

Under the Subscription and Settlement Agreement, Maple Reach agreed that it or its
nominee(s) shall not, unless with the prior written consent of the Company, and shall
procure its/their beneficial owners not to, sell, dispose of or otherwise deal with or create
any options, rights, interests or encumbrances in respect of (or enter into any agreement to
sell, dispose of or otherwise deal with or create any options, rights, interests or
encumbrances in respect of) the Subscription Shares within a period of three (3) months
from the date of completion of the Subscription.

– 4 –

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription:

As at the date of this

announcement

Upon completion of the

Subscription

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Shareholders

Mr. Wang Yue 61,550,000 10.85 61,550,000 10.58

Public Shareholders

Existing public Shareholders 505,754,296 89.15 505,754,296 87.01
Maple Reach — — 13,952,583 2.40

Total 567,304,296 100.00 581,256,879 100.00

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

The Group is principally engaged in (i) the sale, research and development of biomass fuel
produced by biomass materials such as timber processing and forestry waste; and (ii)
forestry management.

After considering the existing cashflow and gearing position of the Group, the Company
considers the Subscription would enable the Group to reduce the amount of the Redemption
Premium payable to Maple Reach while limiting the cash outflow in the reduction of such
debts. The Directors further consider that the terms and conditions of the Subscription and